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Abbreviations

ADJ  Adjustable
AFF  Above Finish Floor
ARCH  Architectural
BD  Board
BLKG  Blocking
BO  Bottom Of
BRG  Bearing
CAB  Cabinet
CANT  Cantilever
CJ  Ceiling Joist
CMU  Concrete Masonry Unit
CLG  Ceiling
CLO  Closet
COL  Column
CONC  Concrete
CONT  Continuous
CORR  Corridor
CPT  Carpet
CTR  Center
D  Dryer
DBL  Double
DET  Detail
DH  Double Hung
DIA  Diameter
DIM  Dimension
DN  Down
DO  Door Opening
DW  Dishwasher
DWR  Drawer
DWG  Drawing
EA  Each
ELEV  Elevation
EQ  Equal
EW  Each Way
EXT  Exterior
FD  Floor Drain
FE  Fire Extinguisher
FIN  Finish
FL  Floor
FO  Face of
FS  Full Size
FT  Foot or Feet
FTG  Footing
FURR  Furring
FZR  Freezer
GAS  Gas Bib
GB  Grab Bar
GL  Glass
GALV  Galvanized
GYP  Gypsum
HB  Hose Bib
HC  Handicap
HDR  Header
HR  Hour
INT  Interior
JT  Joint
LAM  Laminate
LAV  Lavatory
LIN  Linen
LVL  Lamintated Veneer Lumber
MAX  Maximum
MC  Medicine Cabinet
MECH  Mechanical
MET  Metal
MFR  Manufacturer
MIN  Minimum
MISC  Miscellaneous
MTD  Mounted
MUL  Mullion
MW  Microwave
NIC  Not In Contract
NTS  Not To Scale
OC  On Center
OH  Opposite Hand
OHD  Overhead Door
OSB  Oriented Strand Board
PL  Plate
PR  Pair
PTN  Partition
RAD  Radius
REF  Refrigerator
RM  Room
RO  Rough Opening
SF  Square Feet
SH  Single Hung
SHT  Sheet
SIM  Similar
SPEC  Specification
SS  Stainless Steel
STD  Standard
STL  Steel
SYM  Symmetrical
TC  Trash Compactor
PH  Telephone
TG  Tongue and Groove
UNO  Unless Noted Otherwise
VCT  Vinyl Composition Tile
VERT  Vertical
VWC  Vinyl Wall Covering
W  Washer
WD  Wood
WH  Water Heater
WP  Waterproof
WWM  Welded Wire Mesh

HEIGHT ABOVE TOP OF SLAB

General Notes

1.   Written dimensions take precedence over scaled
     dimensions.
2.   On Floor Plans, dimensions are to face of frame, or face
     of masonry u.n.o.
3.   On Foundation Plans, dimensions are to edge of
     foundation, u.n.o.
4.  On Interior Elevations, dimensions are to face of sheet
     rock, u.n.o.
5.   Larger scale drawings take precedence over smaller
     scale drawings.
6.   Change in floor materials occurs at centerline of door
     leaf.
7.   All work performed shall be in accordance with all
     applicable codes, regulations, and ordinances having
     jurisdiction.
8.   Attic access shall not be less than 22" x 30".  Attic stair

     shall have a 25 1
2" x 54" rough opening, and shall be

     located to provide 30" minimum clear head room above
     the access opening.
9.   Provide sound attenuating batts around all bathrooms
     and mechanical equipment spaces.
10. Any Mechanical, Electrical, or Plumbing shown on these
     plans are schematic only.  Each sub-contractor is
     responsible to design and install their respective systems
     and equipment in conformance to local codes.
11.  Unless Otherwise Noted, doors shall be located 6" from
     an adjacent wall, or centered between two adjacent
     walls.
12.  Window sizes shown are nominal unit sizes.  Coordinate
     actual rough opening requirements with window
     manufacturer.
13.  Locate all plumbing and mechanical vent stacks toward
     the rear of the building when possible, and paint to match
     roofing color.
14.  Final selections for all finish materials to be made by the
     Builder/Owner.
15.  All bath and toilet area walls shall have water resistant
     gypsum board.
16.  Builder shall coordinate all closet shelving requirements
     with Owner.
17.  Handrails shall be mounted 32"-34" above nosing of
     stairs.  Guard rails shall be 36" high.

WINDOW # (SEE SCHEDULE)

SECTION #

SHEET #

RUN

RISE

SHEET #

DETAIL #

CEILING HEIGHT

ROOM NAME

SIZE (W X H) IN FEET AND INCHES

READ "THREE FEET ZERO BY FIVE FEET ZERO"
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SHEET #
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READ "TWO FEET EIGHT BY SIX FEET EIGHT"

Symbols Disclaimer

     The Builder is responsible for ensuring compliance with
     all local codes and ordinances.  Before construction
     begins, the Builder should thoroughly review these plans
     and notify Delineations Inc. immediately of any
     discrepancies or errors in the plans.  The Builder
     acknowledges and understands the risks associated
     with adapting this home design to the local construction
     site, such as climate, soil conditions, grade, seismic
     zone, etc.  Therefore, the Builder should consult a local
     engineer prior to construction in order to establish
     adequate structural design and construction methods.
     The Builder is also responsible for obtaining a local
     Architect's Seal if required to satisfy the local governing
     authority.  The Builder is responsible for MEP design.
     Delineations Inc. shall not be held responsible for
     construction means or methods, construction costs,
     quality of materials, or workmanship.  Delineations Inc.
     shall not be held responsible for deviations from the
     design resulting from unreported discrepancies in the
     plans.  It is up to the Builder to notify Delineations
     immediately of any discrepancies before continuing
     construction.  Delineations Inc. hereby grants permission
     to build only one structure from this set of plans.  Any
     subsequent construction beyond the structure for which
     this plan was purchased is strictly prohibited.  Do not
     use these plans for construction unless each sheet is
     labeled and issued "For Construction."
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A1.02 Area Analysis Plans

A1.03 ADA guidelines

A1.04 Site Plan

A1.05 1st Floor Key Plan

A1.06 1st Floor Plan East Wing

A1.07 1st Floor Plan West Wing

A1.08 2nd Floor Key Plan

A1.09 2nd Floor Plan East Wing

A1.10 2nd Floor Plan West Wing

A2.01 Exterior Elevations

A3.01 Cross Section Details

A3.02 Cross Section Details

A3.03 Wall Partition Types

A3.04 Interior Elevations
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S1.01 Foundation Layout

S1.02 Foundation Details
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 1/8" = 1'-0"
1

1st Floor Area Analysis Plan

 1/8" = 1'-0"
2

2nd Floor Area Analysis Plan
Area Schedule

Name Area Comments

Conditioned

1st Floor Conditioned 8140 SF Conditioned

2nd Floor Conditioned 8018 SF Conditioned

Conditioned: 2 16158 SF

Un-Conditioned

East Porch 293 SF Un-Conditioned

Front Porch 998 SF Un-Conditioned

East Balcony Not Placed Un-Conditioned

Un-Conditioned: 3 1290 SF

Grand total: 5 17448 SF
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TAS SECTION 4.19.4 - EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES

A. Hot water and drain pipes under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise
    configured to protect against contact.
B. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

TAS SECTION 4.19.5,  4.27.4 - FAUCETS

A. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
     pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
B. The Force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 lbf.
C. Lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanism are
     examples of acceptable designs.
D. If self-closing valves are used the faucet shall remain open for at least
     10 seconds.

TAS SECTION 4.19.6 - MIRRORS (REFERENCE DETAIL 4.19.1)

A. Mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
 40" maximum above the finished floor.
B. The top edge of the reflecting surface must be at least 74" AFF.

4.20 BATHTUBS

TAS SECTION 4.20.2 - FLOOR SPACE

A. Clear Floor space shall be provided in front of bathtubs as follows:
     30" wide x 60" long beside the bathtub for side approach
     48" wide x 60" long beside the bathtub for front approach

     with seat at head of tub - 30" wide x 75" long beside tub

TAS SECTION 4.20.3 - SEAT

A. An in-tub seat or a seat at the end of the tub shall be provided. Seats
     shall be mounted securely and shall not slip during use.

TAS SECTION 4.20.4 - GRAB BARS

A. Heights permitted:
    1. With in Tub Seat:
        Foot Control Wall: 24" long minimum, from outside wall,
        33-36" above floor

        Back wall: 2 bars, 24" long minimum, 12" Maximum From Foot
        wall, 24" maximum from head wall; one 33-36" above floor,
        one 9" above the tub

        Head wall: 12" minimum , from outside wall, 33-36" above floor

    2. With Seat at Head of Tub:
        Control wall: 24" long minimum, from outside wall,
        33-36" above floor

        Back wall: 2 bars, 48" long minimum, 12" maximum from foot
        end, 15" maximum from head end; one 33-36" above floor, one
        9" above the tub

        Head wall: none

TAS SECTION 4.20.5

A. Controls must be located up front to the open side of tub

TAS SECTION 4.20.6 - SHOWER UNIT

A. Shower spray unit with a hose at lease 60" long shall be provided
    that they can be used both as fixed and hand held.

4.21 SHOWER STALLS

TAS SECTION 4.21.2 - SIZE AND CLEARANCES

A. Shower stalls shall be either 36" x 36" clear inside dimension (hold) at
    transfer type or 30" min. x 60" min. clear inside dimension at roll in type

TAS SECTION 4.21.3 - SEAT

A. Seat is required in 36" x 36" stalls, and shall have the following features:

    1. Shall be 17"-19" above bathroom floor
    2. Shall extend the full depth of the stall
    3. Shall be located on the wall opposite control wall
    4. Maximum space between wall and seat edge shall be 1-1/2"
    5. Shall project 16" maximum into stall width, except at the rear
        15" maximum of the stall, where the seat may project 23"
    6. Where a seat is provided in a roll in type shower it must be the fold up
        type.

TAS SECTION 4.21.4 - GRAB BARS

A. Grab bars shall be mounted 33-36" above floor

TAS SECTION 4.21.5 - CONTROLS

A. All shower controls shall be located 38" minimum and 48" maximum
    above the floor, up front on the open side.

TAS SECTION 4.21.6 - SHOWER UNIT

A. a shower spray unit with a hose at least 60" long that can be used both as a fixed
shower head and as a hand held shower shall be provided. The mounting device shall
comply with the requirements for Forward Reach.

TAS SECTION 4.21.7 - CURBS

A. If provided, curbs on transfer showers shall be no higher than 1/2" roll-in showers
shall not have curbs.

4.22 TOILET ROOMS

TAS SECTIONS 4.22.2 - DOORS

A. All doors to accessible toilet rooms shall comply with 4.13. Doors
     shall not swing into clear floor space required for any fixture.
     Clear floor turning space may overlap door swings.

TAS SECTIONS 4.22.3 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A. The accessible fixtures and controls required in 4.22.4, 4.22.5,
    4.22.6, 4.22.7, shall be on an accessible route. An unobstructed
     turning space complying with 4.2.3 shall be provided within  an accessible
     toilet room. The clear floor space at fixtures and controls, the accessible
     route, and the turning space may overlap, however; the only space provided
     shall not be located within a stall.

TAS SECTION 4.22.4 - WATER CLOSETS

A. If toilet stalls are provided, then at least one shall be a standard
    toilet stall complying with 4.17; where 6 or more are provided in
    addition to the stall complying with 4.17.3, at least one stall 36"
    wide with an outward swinging, self-closing door and parallel grab bars
    shall be provided. Water Closets in such stalls shall comply with 4.16.

TAS SECTION 4.22.5 - URINALS

A. If urinals are provided, then at least one shall comply with 4.18.

TAS SECTION 4.22.6 - LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS

A. If lavatories and mirrors are provided, then at least one of each shall comply
    with 4.19. Accessible lavatories and mirrors shall not be located within toilet
    stalls unless other accessible lavatories and mirrors are provided in the toilet room.

TAS SECTION 4.22.7 - CONTROLS AND DISPENSERS

A. If controls, dispensers, receptacles, or other equipment are provided, then at least
    one of each shall be on an accessible route and shall comply with 4.27 - ( Controls &
    operating Mechanisms).

4.23 - BATHROOMS, BATHING FACILITIES, AND SHOWER ROOMS

TAS SECTION 4.23.8 - BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES

A. In addition to the requirements of 4.22, toilet rooms:
    If tubs and showers are provided, then at least one accessible tub that complies
    complies with 4.20 or at least one accessible shower that complies with 4.21 shall be
    provided

4.24 SINKS

TAS SECTION 4.24.2 - HEIGHT

A. Sinks shall be mounted with the rim or counter surface no higher than 34" above the
    finished floor

TAS SECTION 4.24.3 - KNEE CLEARANCE

A. Knee clearance of 27" high minimum, 30" wide minimum, and 19" deep minimum
    shall be provided underneath sinks.

TAS SECTION 4.24.4 - DEPTH

A. Each sink shall be a maximum of 6-1/2" deep.

TAS SECTION 4.24.6 - EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES

A. Hot water and drain pipes under sinks shall be insulated or otherwise
    configured to protect against contact.
B. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under sinks.

TAS SECTION 4.24.7, 4.27.4 - FAUCETS

A. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight
    grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
B. The force require to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 lbf.
C. Lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms
     are examples of acceptable designs.
D. if self-closing valves are used the faucet shall remain open for at least
    10 seconds.

4.25 STORAGE

TAS SECTION 4.25.1 - DEPTH ( REFERENCE DETAIL 4.25.1 )

A. Storage areas may be 36" in depth or less. If more than 36" in depth
    then area must allow 60" diameter of clear floor space for turning.

TAS SECTION 4.25.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: ( REFERENCE DETAIL 4.25.2)

TAS SECTION 4.25.3 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 14.3 AND 4.25.3 & 4.25.4)

A. Where a forward reach is required, accessible storage spaces shall be 48" maximum
    and 15" minimum above the floor. If the forward reach is over an obstruction ( with knee
    space equal to or greater than reach distance ) 20"-25", the maximum height shall be
    44" ; if the obstruction is less than 20", maximum height shall be 48".
B. Where a side reach is provided, accessible storage spaces shall be 54"
    maximum and 9" minimum above the floor. Maximum height shall be 46" for side reach
    over  an obstruction 34" maximum high and 24" maximum deep.
C. Clothes rods or shelves shall be a maximum 54" above floor where a side reach is
     required.
D. Where the distance from the wheelchair to the clothes rod or shelf exceeds 10"
     ( as at closets with inaccessible doors) the following criteria shall be met:

     1. Shelves: Reach: 21" maximum; height: 48" maximum, 9" minimum.
     2. Clothes rods: reach 21" maximum; height; 48" maximum.

TAS SECTIONS 4.25.4,4.27.4 - HARDWARE

A. Hardware for accessible storage facilities shall be operable with one hand
    and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
B. The Force required to activate the hardware shall be no greater than 5 lbf

4.26 - GRAB BARS

TAS SECTION 4.26.2  - SIZE AND SPACING

A. Diameter or width of gripping surfaces shall be 1-1/4" to 1-1/2", or the
     shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface.

TAS SECTION 4.26.3 - STRUCTURAL STRENGTH

a. Grab Bars and mounting devices shall meet the following requirements:

    1. Bending stress induced by maximum bending moment from application of 250 lbf
        shall be less than allowable stress for material used.

    2. Shear stress induced by application of 250 lbf shall be less than allowable shear stress
        for material used. If connection between grab bar and mounting bracket is considered to be fully
        restrained, then direct and torsional shear stresses shall be totaled for the combined
        shear stress, which shall not exceed the allowable shear stress.

    3. Shear force induced in a fastener or mounting device from application of 250 lbf shall
        be less than allowable lateral load of either the fastener or mounting device or the
        supporting structure, whichever is the smaller allowable load.

    4. Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension force of 250 lbf plus the maximum
        moment from the application of 250 lbf shall be less than allowable withdrawal load between
        the fastener and the supporting structure.

    5. Grab  bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

TAS SECTION 4.26.4 - ELIMINATING HAZARDS

A. Grab bars and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free of sharp or abrasive surfaces.
B. Edges shall have a radius of 1/8" minimum.

4.27 - CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS

TAS SECTION 4.27.3 - HEIGHT        (REFERENCE DETAIL 4.30.3)

A. Front approach - 48" max. to 15" min.
               Controls located in an alcove >24" deep must have 36" clear floor width.
B. Side approach - 54" max. to 9" min., except per below.
C. Electrical & communication system recepticals shall be mounted no less than 15"
     above the floor.

4.28 - ALARMS

TAS SECTION 4.28.1 - GENERAL

A. When required, visual alarms shall be provided in each of the following areas, as a
     minimum: restrooms  and any other general usage areas (e.g., meeting rooms), hallways,
     lobbies, and any other area for common use.

TAS SECTION 4.28.2 - AUDIBLE ALARMS

A. If provided, audible alarms shall produce a sound that exceeds the prevailing equivalent
     sound level in the room or by space at least 15 dba or exceeds any maximum sound level
     with a duration of 60 seconds by 5 dba, whichever is louder.

B. Sound levels for alarm signals shall not exceed 120 dba.

TAS SECTION 4.28.3 - VISUAL ALARMS

A. Visual Alarm signal appliances shall be integrated into the building or facility alarm system.
     If single station audible alarms are provided then single station visual alarm signals shall be provided.

     Visual Alarm appliance shall have the following features:

     1.The Lamp shall be a xenon strobe type or equivalent.

     2. Then color shall be clear or nominal white (i.e unfiltered or clear filtered white light ).

     3. The maximum pulse duration shall be two - tenths of one second with a maximum
         duty cycle of 40%. ( The pulse duration is defined as the time interval between initial
         and final points of 10% of max signal)

     4. The intensity shall be a minimum of 75 candela.

     5. The flash rate shall be a minimum of 1 Hz and a maximum of 3 Hz

     6. The appliance shall be placed 80" above the highest floor level within the space or 6"
         below the ceiling,  whichever is lower.

     7. In general, no place in any room or space shall be more than 50' from the signal
        ( measured in a horizontal plane).

         a. In large rooms and spaces exceeding 100' across, without obstructions 6' above the
             finished floor,such as auditoriums, devices may be place around the perimeter, spaced
             a maximum 100' apart, in lieu of suspending appliances from the ceiling.

      8. No place in common corridors or hallways shall be more than 50' from the signal.

4.30 - SIGNAGE

TAS SECTIONS 4.1.2(7), 4.1.3(16)(a) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. Signs which designate permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with the requirements
     listed below for:

     1. Raised and Braille Characters, and Pictograms

     2. Finished and Contrast

     Exception: Employee name signs are not required to comply.

TAS SECTION 4.1.2(7) ,4.1.3(16)(b) -  WHERE APPLICABLE

A. Signs which provide direction to, or information about, function spaces of the building shall comply
     with the requirements listed below for:

     1. Character Proportion

     2. Character Height

     3. Finish and Contrast

      Exception: Building directories, menus, and all others signs which are temporary are not required
                        to comply.

TAS SECTION 4.1.2(7) - WHERE APPLICABLE ( REFERENCE DETAIL 4.30.1)

A. Element and spaces of accessible facilities which shall be identified by the International Symbol
     of Accessibility are:

     1. Parking spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities.

     2. Accessible passenger loading zones.

     3. Accessible entrances when not all are accessible ( inaccessible entrances shall have directional
         signage to indicate route to nearest accessible entrance).

     4. Accessible toilet and bathing facilities when not all are accessible.

TAS SECTION 4.30.2 - CHARACTER PROPORTION (REFERENCE DETAIL 4.30.2)

A. Letters and numbers on signs shall have a width-to-height ratio
    between 3:5 and 1:1, and a stroke-width-to-height ratio between 1:5 and 1:10.

TAS SECTION 4.30.3 - OVERHEAD SIGNS

A. Characters and numbers on overhead signs shall be sized according to the viewing distance from which
     they are to be read.

     1. For signs higher than 80" above the finished floor, character size shall be 3" minimum.

     2. The minimum height is measured using a upper case X.

     3. Lower case letters are permitted.

TAS SECTION 4.30.4 - RAISED BRAILLE CHARACTERS AND PICTOGRAMS

A. Letters and numerals shall be raised 1/32", upper case, sans serif and shall be accompanied by
     grade 2. Braille

    1. Raised character height: 5/8" minimum, 2" high maximum

    2. Pictograms shall be accompanied by the equivalent verbal description placed directly below the pictogram.

    3. The border dimension of the pictogram shall be 6" minimum.

TAS SECTION 4.30.5 - FINISHED AND CONTRAST

A. The character and backgrounds of the signs shall be eggshell, matte, or other non-glare finish.
     Characters and symbols shall contrast with their background (either light characters on a dark background
     or dark character on a light background).

TAS SECTION 4.30.6 - MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 4.30.3)

A. Where permanent indefication is provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be installed on the wall
    adjacent to the latch sideof the door.

B. Where there is no wall space to the latch side of the door, including at double-leaf doors, signs shall be
    placed on the nearest adjacent wall.

C. Mounting height shall be 60" above the finished floor to the centerline of the sign.

D. Mounting location for such signage shall be so that a person may approach within 3" of signage without
    encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing of the door.

4.31 - PUBLIC TELEPHONES

TAS SECTION 4.1.3(17)(a) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. If public pay telephone, public closed circuit telephones, or other public telephones
    if provided, then they shall comply with this section in the quantities below:

    1. If one or more single unit of a type of public telephone is provided on a floor, then at least one  of the those
        phones shall comply with this section.

    2. If one bank (defined as two or more adjacent public telephones often installed as a unit) of a type of
        telephone is a provided on a floor, then at least one of the telephones at the bank comply with this
        section.

    3. If two or more banks of a type of public telephone are provided on a floor, then at least one telephone per
        bank shall comply with this section. The accessible unit may be installed as a single unit in proximity
        (either visible or signage) to the bank. At least one public telephone per floor shall meet the requirements
        for a  forward reach Telephone. Additional public telephones may be installed at any height.
        Unless otherwise specified, accessible telephone may be either Forward or side reach telephones.

TAS SECTION 4.1.3(17)(b) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. All telephones required to be accessible shall be equipped with a volume control.

B. In addition, 25%, but never less the one, of all other public telephones provided shall be equipped with a volume
    control and shall be dispersed all type of telephones, including closed circuit telephones, throughput the building
or
    facility.

C. Signage displaying the international Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss shall be provided at each telephone
     equipped with a volume control.

TAS SECTION 51.3 - MOUNTING  HEIGHT ( REFERENCE DETAIL 4.31)

A. The highest operable part of the telephone shall be 48" maximum above the floor where a forward each is
    required, and 54" maximum where a side reach is required.

B. If the forward reach is over an obstruction ( with knee space equal to or greater than reach distance) 20"-25"
    deep the maximum height shall be 44"; if the obstruction is less than 20", maximum height shall be 48"

C. Maximum height shall be 46" for side reach over an obstruction 34" maximum high and 24" maximum deep.

4.32 - SEATING AND TABLES

TAS SECTION 4.32.2 - SEATING

A. If seating spaces for people in wheelchairs are provided at fixed tables or counters,
    clear floor space of 30" x 48" shall be provided. Floor space shall not overlap required
    knee space by more than 19"

TAS SECTION 4.32.3 - KNEE SPACE

B. If seating for people in wheelchairs is provided at fixed tables or counters, knee space
    at least 27" high,  30" wide and 19" deep shall be provided.

TAS SECTION 4.32.4 - HEIGHT OF TABLES OR COUNTERS

C. The tops of accessible table and counters shall be 28" minimum, and 34" maximum, above
     the finished floor.

4.34 - AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES

TAS SECTION 4.34.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A. Floor space shall comply with 4.2.4 to allow a forward, parallel approach or both.

TAS SECTION 4.34.3 - REACH RANGES

A. Forward approach only: controls within forward approach specified in 4.2.5.

B. Parallel approach: controls within unobstructed reach range from clear floor space at protrusion
    of teller machine surround per table as follows:

4.35 DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS

TAS SECTION 4.35.2

A. Clear floor area with a 60" dia. Wheelchair turnaround  is required. The turnaround area must clear of door swings.

TAS SECTION 4.35.4 - BENCH

A. Every accessible dressing room shall have a 24" x 48" bench fixed to the wall along the larger dimensions.
    The bench shall be mounted 17" to 19" above  the finished floor.

TAS SECTION 4.35.5 - MIRROR

A. A Full-length mirror, measuring at least 18" wide by 54" high, shall be mounted in a position affording a view to a
    person on the bench as well as to a person in a standing position.
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DOUBLE 2x6 WITH 1/2" PLYWOOD HEADERS AT NON-BEARING WALLS SPANS LESS THAN 3 FT.

ALL FRAMING MEMBERS TO COMPLY WITH NATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

2x6 STRONGBACKS ON ALL JOIST/RAFTERS SPANS GREATER THAN 10 FT.

Maximum Ceiling Joist Spans: 20PSF LL/10PSF DL

Joist
Spacing

(In.)
Lumber

Design Span

2 x 4
(Ft.-In.)

2 x 6
(Ft.-In.)

2 x 8
(Ft.-In.)

2 x 10
(Ft.-In.)

#2 Southern Pine12 9'-10" 15'-6" 20'-1" 23'-11"

#2 Southern Pine16 8'-11" 13'-6" 17'-5" 20'-9"

24 #2 Southern Pine 7'-8" 11'-0" 14'-2" 16'-11"

Maximum Rafter Spans (With Ceiling): 30PSF LL/10PSF DL
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Lumber

Design Span
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#2 Southern Pine16 7'-10" 12'-3" 16'2" 19'-3"

24 #2 Southern Pine 6'-10" 10'-2" 13'-2" 15'-9"

2 x 12
(Ft.-In.)

-

22'-7"

18'-5"

Reference: Architectural Graphic Standards for Residential Construction - Page 220
Copyright 2003

Reference: Architectural Graphic Standards for Residential Construction - Page 215
Copyright 2003
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Section Thru East Porch
 3/8" = 1'-0"

2
Section Thru Front Porch

 3/4" = 1'-0"
3

Strongback Detail
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A  - Non Rated
 3" = 1'-0"
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E  - Non Rated
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
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1st Floor Restrooms- Vanity/Toilet Elevation

 3/8" = 1'-0"
15

2nd Floor Restrooms - Toilet Elevation
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2nd Floor Restrooms - Vanity Elevation
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Coffee Bar - Elevation
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Drinking Fountain - Elevation

 1/2" = 1'-0"
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Reception Desk Plan
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Reception Desk - Knee Space Elevation
 3/8" = 1'-0"

3
Reception Desk - Lateral File Elevation1

 3/8" = 1'-0"
4

Reception Desk - Back Elevation 1

 3/8" = 1'-0"
5

Reception Desk - Back Elevation 2
 3/8" = 1'-0"

6
Kitchen - Sink Elevation

 3/8" = 1'-0"
7

Kitchen - Microwave Elevation

 3/8" = 1'-0"
11

Bath - Vanity Elevation

 3/8" = 1'-0"
8

Dining Room - Internet Station Elevation 1

 3/8" = 1'-0"
9

Dining Room - Internet Station Elevation 2
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April 2011

Chase

Jerome

No. Description Date

Door Schedule

Mark Width Height Count Interior/Exterior Location Door Type Transom

Exterior

1 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Reception A Yes

2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door B Yes

3 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door B Yes

4 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door B Yes

5 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door A Yes

6 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door @ Stairs B Yes

7 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Front Entry Door B Yes

8 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Back Entry Door D No

9 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Back Entry Door D No

10 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Back Entry Door D No

11 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Back Entry Door D No

12 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior Back Entry Door D No

13 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 Exterior East Porch C No

Exterior 13

Interior

14 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Conference Room F No

15 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Elevator Equipment F No

16 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior 1st Floor Stairs - Fire Rated Door F No

17 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Executive Office F No

18 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Executive Office F No

19 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Exercise Room F No

20 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Bath F No

21 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Janitor's Closet F No

22 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Women's Restroom F No

23 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Men's Restroom F No

24 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Phone Equipment F No

25 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Kitchen D No

26 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Kitchen - Pantry F No

27 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Janitor's Closet F No

28 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Call Center F No

29 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Call Center Closet E No

30 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Call Center F No

31 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Mail Room F No

32 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Billing F No

33 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Mail Room F No

34 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Computer Equipment F No

35 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Women's Restroom F No

36 2' - 4" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Women's Restroom G No

37 2' - 4" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Women's Restroom G No

38 2' - 8" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Women's Restroom G No

39 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Men's Restroom F No

40 2' - 4" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Men's Restroom G No

41 2' - 8" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Men's Restroom G No

42 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Customer Service F No

43 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Supervisor F No

44 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Growth Space F No

45 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Human Resources F No

46 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Storage F No

47 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Hall Closet E No

48 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Men's Restroom F No

49 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Men's Restroom G No

50 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Sales F No

51 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Woman's Restroom F No

52 2' - 4" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Woman's Restroom G No

53 2' - 8" 6' - 0" 1 Interior Woman's Restroom G No

54 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Stairs - Fire Rated Door F No

55 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Executive Office F No

56 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Executive Office F No

57 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior VP Office F No

58 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 Interior Accounting F No

Interior 45

Grand total 58

Window Schedule

Window Number Width Height Count Description Window Type

3 4' - 0" 4' - 0" 7 Fixed G

4 3' - 0" 5' - 0" 6 Fixed E

5 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 5 Fixed B

10 2' - 6" 5' - 0" 1 Fixed F

11 3' - 6" 6' - 9" 30 Fixed D

12 4' - 0" 8' - 0" 12 Fixed A

13 4' - 0" 6' - 0" 1 Fixed C

Grand total 62

 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Door Type A

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Door Type E
 3/8" = 1'-0"

5
Door Type G

 3/8" = 1'-0"
6

Window Type A
 3/8" = 1'-0"

7
Window Type B

 3/8" = 1'-0"
8

Window Type C

 3/8" = 1'-0"
9

Window Type D
 3/8" = 1'-0"

11
Window Type E

 3/8" = 1'-0"
12

Window Type G

 3/8" = 1'-0"
13

Door Type C

ELEVATOR MECH. 12/5/2011
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
10

Window Type F

 3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Door Type B
 3/8" = 1'-0"

14
Door Type D

 3/8" = 1'-0"
4

Door Type F
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 1/8" = 1'-0"
1

Foundation Layout

 3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Callout of Plumbing Trench
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THIS ENGINEERING SEAL IS VOID WITHOUT PREPOUR
INSPECTION BY ENGINEER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

THESE PLANS WILL BE SIGNED AND DATED BY ENGINEER
OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE FOLLOWING PASSAGE OF

PREPOUR INSPECTION.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS

SUBGRADE:

1). STRIP 4" TOP SOIL. REMOVING ROOTS, ORGANIC MATERIAL, GRASS, ETC.

2). COMPACT TOP 6" TO 95% DRY DENSITY.

FILL:

1). SELECT FILL TO BE GRANULAR NOT TO EXCEED PI OF 5 - 20.

2). 8" LIFT MAXIMUM AND 90% DRY DENSITY MINIMUM.

CONCRETE:

1).  ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WITH PORTLAND TYPE 1,
      ASTM 0 - 150 CEMENT, 4 1/2 SACK CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD (MINIMUM), AND 7 GALLONS WATER
      PER SACK (MAXIMUM).

2). 3000 PSI COMPRESSION STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.

3). 5" MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SLUMP.

4). ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318.

5). PERFORMANCE OF FLAT WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

DETAILS:

1).  FOOTINGS TO EXTEND 8" INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL.

2). FORMS CONSTRUCTION TO ACI 347-63, 318-63, LEVEL TO 1/8", TRUE TO 1/4".

3). SLABS TO BE ON MINIMUM 6" SELECT FILL, 6 MIL. POLY VAPOR BARRIER.

4). POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM SLAB 4ft MINIMUM.

5). MACHINE TROWEL SLAB TO 1/8" EVERY 10ft.

6). MACHINE VIBRATE CONCRETE SIDE WALLS TO ELIMINATE HONEY COMB EFFECT.

7). GRADE BEAM EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE PLUMB, NEAT AND THOROUGHLY CLEANED.

REINFORCING STEEL:

1).  ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE ASTM A 615 GRADE 60 (EXCEPT #3 BARS - GRADE 40). DETAILING
      FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE ACI DETAILING MANUAL AND ACI 318. LAP
      CONTINUOUS BARS 40 DIAMETERS AT SPLICES.

2). #3 STIRRUPS @ 3ft. O.C. FOR BEAM STEEL PLACEMENT.
     #3 STIRRUP DEPTH SHALL BE OVERALL BEAM DEPTH MINUS 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3). TIE REBAR TO MAINTAIN PLACEMENT.

4). PROVIDE PLASTIC SUPPORT CHAIRS OR BLOCK SLAB REBAR TO MAINTAIN PLACEMENT IN CENTER OF
     SLAB.

5). INSTALL #5 x 4ft. L SHAPED BARS TOP AND BOTTOM AT EXPOSED FACE OF EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM CORNERS

6). CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT (COVER) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
SLAB ON GRADE 2" FROM TOP OF SLAB.
GRADE BEAM 2" FROM TOP SLAB

2" WHEN CAST AGAINST FORMS
3" WHEN CAST AGAINST EARTH

NOTES: IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE ALL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS, CURBS, SLOPES, DEPRESSED
FLOOR AREAS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS. VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE ALL
COMPONENTS NOR PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY; SUCH ITEMS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

 CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ENGINEER 24 HOURS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE FOR PREPOUR INSPECTION. RON KRUHL CELL (512)-299-
1611
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Section @ Plumbing Trench

 3/4" = 1'-0"
6

Section @ Plumbing Trench Start
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Section @ Plumbing Trench Interim Beam
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